

Exhibit A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS
FOUNDATION, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as New
York Attorney General,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-01348-MAD-CFH

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF GUN VIOLENCE PREVENTION GROUPS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S (I) OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND (II) MOTION TO
DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS ix

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 I. New York State and the New York Public Face a Gun Violence Epidemic 4

 II. Gun Industry Practices Contribute to This Gun Violence 5

 III. Recognizing This Problem, the New York Legislature Utilized Its Well-
 Established Legislative Power to Declare Public Nuisances 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. PLCAA Does Not Preempt Section 898 9

 A. Statutory Background 9

 B. PLCAA Expressly Provides For Its Coexistence With Section 898..... 11

 II. Section 898 Does Not Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause 15

 A. Section 898 Does Not Advantage Intrastate Commerce..... 16

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Show That Any Incidental Burdens on Interstate
 Commerce Outweigh the Local Benefits of Section 898..... 18

 C. Section 898 Does Not Directly or Inevitably Regulate Commerce
 Occurring Entirely Outside of New York..... 19

 III. The Balance of the Equities Weighs Against Enjoining Section 898 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

APPENDIX..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adames v. Sheahan,
233 Ill. 2d 276 (Ill. 2009)..... 10

American Booksellers Foundation v. Dean,
342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 21, 22

Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.,
294 U.S. 511 (1935)..... 20

BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996)..... 19

Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.,
476 U.S. 573 (1986)..... 20

Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting,
563 U.S. 582 (2011)..... 11

Chiapperini v. Gander Mountain Co., Inc.,
48 Misc. 3d 865 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Monroe Co. Dec. 23, 2014) 15

City of Boston v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,
No. 1999-02590, 2000 Mass. Super. LEXIS 352 (July 13, 2000)..... 18, 19

City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)..... 19

City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,
126 N.E.3d 813 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019)..... 24

City of New York v. A-1 Jewelry & Pawn, Inc.,
247 F.R.D. 296 (E.D.N.Y.2007)..... 5

City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
315 F. Supp. 2d 256 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) 10

City of New York v. Beretta,
524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)..... passim

City of New York v. Land & Bldg. Known as 4203 Hylan Blvd.,
No. 151891/2017, 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 615 (Sup. Ct. Richmond Co. Jan. 2, 2018) 8

City of New York v. Smokes-Spirits.com, Inc.,
12 N.Y.3d 616 (N.Y. 2009) 8

Copart Indus., Inc. v. Consolidated Edison Co.,
41 N.Y.2d 564 (N.Y. 1977) 8

Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of the Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989)..... 17

Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl,
814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016) 17

District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.,
872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005) 16, 19, 21

Energy & Env’t Legal Inst. v. Epel,
793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015) 20

Estate of Kim v. Coxe,
295 P.3d 380 (Alaska 2013)..... 2, 9, 11

Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland,
437 U.S. 117 (1978)..... 3, 16

Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner,
516 U.S. 325 (1996)..... 18

Goldstein v. Earnest,
Case No. 37-2020-00016638 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Diego Co. Jul. 2, 2021)..... 11, 24

Grand River Enters. Six Nations v. Boughton,
988 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 16, 21

Gregg Dyeing Co. v. Query,
286 U.S. 472 (1932)..... 17

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 17

Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
96 N.Y.2d 222 (N.Y. 2001) 14, 15

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... 20

Ileto v. Glock,
565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) 9

Ileto v. Glock, Inc.,
349 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003) 25

Instructional Sys. v. Comput. Curriculum Corp.,
35 F.3d 813 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 20

King v. Klocek,
187 A.D.3d 1614 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2020) 15

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
579 U.S. 162 (2016)..... 12

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 2, 12

NAACP v. AcuSport, Inc.,
271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 5, 6

Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell,
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 18, 23

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross,
6 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. 2021) 20

New York Pet Welfare Assn. v. City of New York,
850 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 19, 21

New York v. Schriber,
34 A.D.2d 852 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 1970) 8

Online Merchs. Guild v. Cameron,
995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021) 22, 23

Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’t Quality,
511 U.S. 93 (1994)..... 18

People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc.,
309 A.D. 2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2003)..... 14, 15

Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh,
538 U.S. 644 (2003)..... 20, 22

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 15, 18

Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l LLC,
202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019) 7, 11, 14

USA Recycling, Inc. v. Town of Babylon,
66 F.3d 1272 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 18

Vizio, Inc. v. Klee,
886 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 3, 18, 20

Vizio, Inc. v. Klee,
No. 3:15-cv-00929, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44761 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2016) 21

Williams v. Beemiller,
100 A.D.3d 143 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2012),
amended 103 A.D.3d 1191 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2013)..... 9, 11, 15, 23

Wurtz v. Rawlings Co., LLC,
761 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2052(a)(5)(E)..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 7901 *et seq.*..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 927..... 22

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 11

N.Y. General Business Law § 898..... passim

N.Y. Mult. Dwell. L. § 309(1)(a)..... 9

N.Y. Penal Law § 240.45..... 8, 9, 11, 13

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.05..... 9

N.Y. Pub. Health L. § 1300-b..... 9

N.Y. Pub. Health L. § 1320 9

N.Y. SB 7196 § 1, 2021 N.Y. Laws ch. 237..... 7

Other Authorities

151 Cong. Rec. S 9059 (daily ed. July 27, 2015) 13

Aaron Besecker, *Surge in gun violence disproportionately hits Buffalo's Black residents*, The Buffalo News (Oct. 2, 2020)..... 4

American Outdoor Brands Corporation, *Shareholder Requested Report on Product Safety Measures and Monitoring of Industry Trends* (Feb. 8, 2019)..... 5, 7

Anthony A. Braga et al., *Interpreting the Empirical Evidence on Illegal Gun Market Dynamics*, 89 J. of Urban Health 779, 780, 782, 784 (2012) 6

ATF, *Firearms Trace Data: New York – 2020*..... 5

ATF, *Firearms Trace Data: New York – 2019*..... 5

Avi Selk, *A gunmaker once tried to reform itself. The NRA nearly destroyed it*, The Washington Post (Feb. 27, 2018) 6

Champe Barton, *New Data Suggests a Connection Between Pandemic Gun Sales and Increased Violence*, The Trace (Dec. 8, 2021) 5

Chelsea Parsons et al., *The Gun Industry in America: The Overlooked Player in the National Crisis*, Center for Am. Progress (Aug. 2020) 7

Daniel W. Webster et al., *Effects of a Gun Dealer's Change in Sales Practices on the Supply of Guns to Criminals*, 83 J. Urban Health 778 (2006) 6

Everytown Research & Policy, *City Dashboard: Murder and Gun Homicide* (Dec. 16, 2021) 4

Everytown Research & Policy, *Everystat: New York*..... 4

Everytown Research & Policy, *Lack of Gun Industry Accountability*..... 7

Gregor Aisch & Josh Keller, *How Gun Traffickers Get Around State Gun Laws*, The New York Times (Nov. 13, 2015) 6

Larry Keane, Dec. 23, 2021 Tweet (sharing news article and stating: “NICS Check System Indicates Spike in NY Gun Sales”)..... 25

Larry Keane, Feb. 1, 2022 Tweet (declaring January 2022 to be the 30th month in a row that Americans purchased more than one million guns)..... 25

Lawrence Keane, LinkedIn..... 25

Matt Driffill et al., *‘It has to stop’: Rochester reaches record for homicides as community grasps for solutions*, RochesterFirst.com (Nov. 12, 2021)..... 4

New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services, *Gun Involved Violence Elimination (GIVE) Initiative: Shooting Incidents, Shooting Victims, and Individuals Killed by Gun Violence* (Jan. 13, 2022)..... 4

NSSF, *Firearm & Ammunition Sales*..... 5, 25

Office of the New Jersey Attorney General, *Smith & Wesson Must Now Fully Comply with Investigative Subpoena*, press release (Aug. 9, 2021) 24

Office of the New York Attorney General, *Target on Trafficking: New York Crime Gun Analysis* (2016)..... 6

Olivia Proia, *The impact of gun violence on children and teens in Buffalo*, WKBW (Oct. 1, 2021)..... 4

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B cmt. C (Am. L. Inst. 1975)..... 8

Smith & Wesson Settlement Agreement 6

Smith & Wesson, *2021 Annual Report*..... 25

Sturm, Ruger & Company, Inc., *Shareholder Report* (Feb. 8. 2019)..... 6
